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The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new 54,604 square-foot
residential building containing 39-units which are 100% affordable (restricted to one

manager's unit as well as 31 units for Low Income and 7 units for Moderate Income
households). The project proposes a maximum 47-foot-tall, four-story building containing
35 vehicular parking spaces within the first floor.

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332, Class 32, an Exemption from CEQA,
and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a

categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies; and

2. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,25, a Density Bonus for a Housing Development
with a total of 39 dwelling units which will be 100 percent affordable, including 1
manager's unit, 31 units reserved for Low Income households, and 7 units reserved
for Moderate Income households, along with the following Off-Menu Incentives and

Waivers of Development Standard:

a. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow an increased Residential Floor Area Ratio (RFAR)
of 2.44 in lieu of the otherwise allowable 0.45 RFAR in a R1 Zone;
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b. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a 25 percent reduction in the required amount of
open space;

c. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow relief from the required encroachment plane
pursuant to LAMC Section 12.08 C.5;

d. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a 15-foot front yard setback in lieu of the
prevailing setback pursuant to LAMC Section 12.08 C.1; and

e. A Waiver of Development Standards to allow relief from the required sidewall
plane break pursuant to LAMC Section 12.08 C.2.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
1. Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt from CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, Class 32, and there is no substantial evidence

demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15300.2 applies;

2.  Approve a Density Bonus for a Housing Development with a total of 39 dwelling units which will be
100 percent affordable, including 1 manager's unit, 31 units reserved for Low Income households, and
7 units reserved for Moderate Income households, along with the following Off-Menu Incentives and
Waivers of Development Standard:

a. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow an increased Residential Floor Area Ratio (RFAR) of 2.44 in lieu of
the otherwise allowable 0.45 RFAR in a R1 Zone;

b. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a 25 percent reduction in the required amount of open space;

c. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow relief from the required encroachment plane pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.08 C.5;

d. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a 15-foot front yard setback in lieu of the prevailing setback
pursuant to LAMC Section 12.08 C.1; and

e. A Waiver of Development Standards to allow relief from the required sidewall plane break pursuant
to LAMC Section 12.08 C.2.

3.  Adopt the attached Conditions of Approval; and

4.  Adopt the attached Findings.
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VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP

Director of Planning

Heather Bleemers Esther Ahn
Senior City Planner City Planner

L~

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several
other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall,
200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the
Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these
agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized
herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity
under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon
request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure
availability of services, please make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the
Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS
PROJECT SUMMARY

The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new 54,604 square-foot
residential building containing 39-units which are 100% affordable (restricted to one manager's
unit as well as 31 units for Low Income and 7 units for Moderate Income households). The
proposed development, as depicted in Figure 1 below, proposes a maximum 47-foot-tall, four-
story building consisting of 3 one-bedroom units and 36 two-bedroom units. As the project is
eligible for AB 2097, there is no parking requirement; however, the project will be providing 35
parking spaces within the first floor, which will one Accessible parking space and 11 Electric
Vehicle (EV) parking spaces. Vehicular ingress and egress will occur off of a single 20-foot, two-
way driveway on Fair Avenue. The first floor would also contain the residential lobby, building
office, and bicycle parking spaces (35 long-term and four short-term spaces).

Figure 1. Rendering of proposed development seen from Fair Avenue.

The subject property has a designated front yard facing Fair Avenue, on which a three-foot
dedication along with public right-of-way improvements, including a new sidewalk, will be provided
by the Applicant. The proposed project would observe a 15-foot front yard setback, 15-foot rear
yard setback, and 7-foot setback for both side yards (northerly and southerly). Starting from the
second floor, the project proposes a circular interior courtyard which is open to the sky as common
open space. In the center of the courtyard, the project would provide a central amenity space
which is a laundry room on the second floor, a gym on the third floor, and an open deck on the
fourth floor. The project proposes to provide a total of 3,900 square feet of common open space
which includes a 2,250 square-foot rear yard, 600 square-foot gym, 600 square-foot center deck,
and 450 square feet of private balconies. The project proposes to add 10 trees on-site and street
trees, as permitted by the City, as there are currently no street trees fronting the subject property.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Project Site

The project site consists of a single square-shaped interior lot, encompassing a total lot area of
approximately 22,376 square feet or 0.51 acres. The subject property has approximately 150 feet
of street frontage along the easterly side of Fair Avenue with a depth of 150 feet, as shown in
Figure 2 below. The site is currently developed with a one-story single-family residence which is
proposed to be demolished as part of the project.
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Figure 2. Project site and surrounding area.

General Plan Land Use Designation and Zoning

The project site is located in the Sun Valley — La Tuna Canyon Community Plan area which is
one of the 35 Community Plans which together form the Land Use Element of the General Plan.
The Sun Valley — La Tuna Canyon Community Plan designates the subject property for Low
Medium Il Residential land uses with corresponding zones of RD1.5, RD2, RW2, and RZ2.5. The
project site is zoned R1-1-CUGU and is utilizing the density permitted under the corresponding
RD1.5 Zone as a project qualified by AB2334, as further described on Page A-4. The site is
located within a Transit Priority Area in the City of Los Angeles (ZI-2452), State Enterprise Zone:
Los Angeles (ZI-2374), Environmental Justice Improvement Area (ZI-2355) and is subject to
Clean Up Green Up (CUGU): Pacoima/Sun Valley (ZI-2458). The subject property is not located
within any other Specific Plan areas and is not subject to any community design overlays or
interim control ordinances.

Surrounding Properties

The project site is located in a substantially urbanized and developed area surrounded by a variety
of uses and zoning designations, as shown below in Figure 3. Adjoining properties to the north
and south are zoned R1-1-CUGU and (T)(Q)RD1.5-1-CUGU and are developed with single-family
residences. Farther north, past Lorne Street, there is a park and Sun Valley Recreation Center
on land zoned OS-1XL-CUGU. Adjoining properties to the east are zoned (Q)RD1.5-1-CUGU and
R1-1 and are developed with multi-family residential uses. Farther east, there are properties
zoned (Q)C2-1L-CDO-CUGU and (Q)P-1L-CDO-CUGU which are part of a major commercial
district along Vineland Avenue and San Fernando Road. West of the project site, across Fair
Avenue, there is a large parcel zoned M3-1-G-CUGU, M2-1-G-CUGU, and [T]P-1-G-CUGU which
is currently vacant but will be improved into a park under the purview of Los Angeles County.
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Figure 3. Zoning and land uses of project site and surrounding area.
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Streets and Circulation

Fair Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the west, is a designated Collector, dedicated to a
right-of-way width of 30 feet and improved with concrete curb.

Relevant Cases

Subject Property

Building Permit No. LA 99715 & 99716-1954 — A Certificate of Occupancy was issued by
the Department of Building and Safety on May 18, 1956, for the use of the property as a
one-story Type V dwelling with R occupancy and an accessory garage.

Surrounding Properties

The following relevant cases were identified to be within 1,000 feet of the project site:

Case No. CPC-2008-2898-ZC-DB — On May 26, 2016, a withdrawal letter was issued for
the subject case which requested a Zone Change and Density Bonus for one 8-unit
apartment building and one 20-unit apartment building located at 11063 Arminta Street.

Case No. CPC-2009-2597-GPA-ZC-DB-SPR — On May 24, 2011, the City Planning
Commission approved and recommended that the City Council approve the requested
General Plan Amendment from Low Medium Il Residential to Medium Residential and the
requested Zone Change from R1-1, RD2-1 and (T)RD1.5-1 to (T)(Q) R3-1 for the property
located at 11050, 11060 & 11064 West Arminta Street. The City Planning Commission
also approved a Site Plan Review to allow for a project resulting in an increase of 50 or




Case No. CPC-2023-6037-DB-HCA A-4

more dwelling units but denied the requested Density Bonus for two On-Menu Incentives
for decreased side yard setbacks.

REQUESTED ACTIONS

The applicant is requesting a Density Bonus with incentives and waivers of certain development
standards to facilitate the development of the proposed project. The applicant’s request
incorporates Assembly Bill (AB) 2334 which amended the definition of “maximum allowable
residential density” within Density Bonus law and allowed for qualifying 100 percent affordable
housing projects to utilize four incentives instead of three. As such, the applicant requests the
incentives and waivers as follows:

a. An off-menu incentive to allow an increased Residential Floor Area Ratio (RFAR) of 2.44
in lieu of the otherwise allowable 0.45 RFAR in a R1 Zone;

b. An off-menu incentive to allow a 25 percent reduction in the required amount of open
space;

c. An off-menu incentive to allow relief from the required encroachment plane pursuant to
LAMC Section 12.08 C.5;

d. An off-menu incentive to allow for a 15-foot front yard setback in lieu of the prevailing
setback pursuant to LAMC Section 12.08 C.1; and

e. A waiver of development standards to allow relief from the required sidewall plane break
pursuant to LAMC Section 12.08 C.2.

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentive Program

In accordance with California Government Code Section 65915 and LAMC Section 12.22 A,25,
in exchange for setting aside a minimum percentage of the project’s units for affordable housing,
the project is eligible for a density bonus, reduction in parking, and incentives and waivers allowing
for relief from development standards. The applicant has requested to utilize the provisions of City
and State Density Bonus laws as follows:

Density

The subject property is zoned R1-1-CUGU, which limits density to one dwelling unit per lot. Under
AB 2334 and State Density Bonus law, however, the project’s base density would equate to one
dwelling unit per 1,500 square feet of lot area as the project site has a General Plan Land Use
designation of Low Medium Il Residential which corresponds with the RD1.5 Zone. The subject
property has a gross lot area of 22,376 square feet and, as such, the permitted base density on
the subject property is 15 units.' Per AB 2345, the project is permitted unlimited density as it is a
100 percent affordable housing development that is located within 0.5 miles of a Very Low Vehicle
Travel Area. As such, the project is requesting a 260 percent density bonus for a total of 39
dwelling units which includes one manager’s unit, 31 units set aside for Low Income households,
and seven units set aside for Moderate Income households.

' Assembly Bill 2501 clarifies that density calculations that result in a fractional number are to be rounded up to the
next whole number. This applies to base density, number of bonus units, and number of affordable units required to be
eligible for the density bonus.
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Automobile Parking

Assembly Bill (AB) 2097, which became effective on January 1, 2023, prohibits public agencies
from imposing minimum vehicle parking requirements on most residential, commercial, and other
development projects within one-half mile of a Major Transit Stop, as defined in Public Resources
Code Section 21155. In addition, there is no minimum parking requirement for a 100 percent
affordable housing development as defined by Government Code Section 65915(b)(1)(G). As a
qualified project, the applicant does not have any minimum parking requirements but may choose
to provide automobile parking spaces. In this case, the applicant is electing to provide 35 parking
spaces within the first floor.

Incentives

Pursuant to the LAMC and California Government Code Section 65915 (as amended by AB
2345), the applicant is entitled to four incentives in exchange for providing a 100 percent
affordable housing development project. Accordingly, Staff has recommended that the project be
granted four incentives as follows:

a. Increased Residential Floor Area Ratio — The subject property is zoned R1-1. The
property’s underlying zoning and designation of Height District No. 1 permit a maximum
Residential Floor Area Ratio (RFAR) of 0.45. Staff recommends that an Off-Menu
incentive be granted to allow a maximum RFAR of 2.44, pursuant to Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22-A,25(g), to allow for the project which proposes a
total of 54,604 square feet of residential floor area.

b. Reduced Open Space — Based upon the project’s proposed 39 dwelling units, within
which 3 units would be one-bedroom and 36 units would be two-bedroom units, a total of
4,800 square feet of open space would be required per LAMC Section 12.21 G.2. In order
to develop the 100 percent affordable housing development, the Applicant requests an
Off-Menu incentive to permit a 25 percent reduction in the required amount of open space
to instead be required 3,600 square feet of open space. The project proposes a total of
3,900 square feet of open space to comply with this incentive and development standard.

c. Encroachment Plane Relief — The R1 Zone requires an encroachment plane for
buildings and structures per LAMC Section 12.08 C.5. In order to facilitate the
development of the 100 percent affordable housing project, the applicant requests an Off-
Menu Incentive to be granted relief from this requirement of the underlying R1 Zone. The
proposed project will rise to a maximum height of 47 feet and four stories as permitted
under AB 2334 as a qualifying housing development located within a Very Low Vehicle
Travel Area.

d. Reduced Front Yard Setback — The R1 Zone requires conformance to the prevailing
front yard setback, per LAMC Section 12.08 C.1. In order to accommodate the
construction 38 affordable housing units, the applicant requests an Off-Menu Incentive to
provide a minimum 15-foot front yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required setback.

Waiver of Development Standards

In addition to the four recommended incentives, staff has recommended that the project be
granted one Waiver of Development Standard, as follows:

a. Sidewall Plane Break Relief — The subject property’s R1-1 Zone requires a plane break
along the sidewall of proposed buildings and structures per LAMC Section 12.08 C.2. In
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order to facilitate the creation of affordable units, the applicant is requesting a Waiver of
Development Standards to seek relief from this provision.

Housing Replacement

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65915(c)(3) and State Assembly Bills 2222 and 2556,
applicants of Density Bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 must demonstrate compliance
with the housing replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that
either exist at the time of application for a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or
demolished in the five-year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-
existing units that have been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents
to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form
or rent or price control; or occupied by Low or Very Low Income households. Pursuant to the
Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) dated August 1, 2023,
there is one three-bedroom Protected Unit which requires replacement with a similar unit set aside
for Very Low Income household occupancy. The project will comply with this requirement as well
as all other applicable requirements to the satisfaction of LAHD.

PUBLIC HEARING
A public hearing on this matter was held by the Hearing Officer virtually on February 27, 2024, at
1:00 p.m. A summary of the public hearing and any additional communications is detailed on

Page P-1, Public Hearing and Communications.

PROFESSIONAL VOLUNTEER PROGRAM

The proposed project was reviewed by the Urban Design Studio’s Professional Volunteer
Program (PVP) on December 12, 2023. The resulting comments and suggestions, detailed in the
following section, Issues and Considerations, focus primarily on “360 degree” architectural design
and the treatment of above-grade parking.

ISSUES AND CONSIDERATIONS

The following includes a discussion of issues and considerations related to the project. These
discussion points were either identified during the design review process with PVP, at the public
hearing held on February 27, 2024, or in discussions with the applicant.

Many concerns brought up by members of the public involved traffic impacts, parking, and
landscaping. There were also some concerns about the choice of colors used for the projects
proposed building materials, which the Applicant team was able to respond to and revise. While
it has been noted that Fair Avenue is not a large street (designated Collector), the project team
has conferred with the Department of Transportation to confirm that the creation of 38 net new
units would not require any further transportation analysis and will not result in any significant
transportation impact under CEQA. Furthermore, the project is not required to provide any parking
under the provisions of AB 2097, but is electing to provide 35 parking spaces, which equates to
approximately 0.9 parking spaces per unit, within the ground floor.

Additional concerns brought forth by the City’s Urban Design Studio and Professional Volunteer
Program were quite minimal, especially considering the project’s 100 percent affordability levels,
but included topics such as landscaping improvements, location of the transformer, clarification
of the open space programming, and sustainability/groundwater retention. In response, the
Applicant team has added landscaping around the proposed gym and potted plants along the
parking lot to create a visual buffer. There are currently no existing street trees along Fair Avenue,
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but the Applicant has added shade tree species particularly along the street frontage and will
provide street trees if permitted by Urban Forestry. As suggested by PVP, the Applicant reduced
the width of the 14-foot-wide hallways to give more open space with added greenery along them.

Although suggestions were made to relocate the proposed transformer adjacent to the electrical
room or by reallocating space by reducing the designated parking area, the Applicant was unable
to make these changes due to restrictions by the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power.
The Applicant did, however, locate the transformer at the left side of the project near the corner
lot and next to the street to create a better entryway experience. Revisions were made to the
architectural plan set to clarify the intention and function of the central open space feature and to
improve fagade articulation along all four facades of the proposed building (particularly the South
elevation). The Applicant also removed proposed asphalt in the rear yard open space to instead
replace it with permeable pavers for increased groundwater retention.

PROJECT SUSTAINABILITY FEATURES

As shown in the attached plans (Exhibit A), the project will provide the required number of Electric
Vehicle (EV) parking per the Building Code based upon the total number of parking spaces which
equates to 11 Electric Vehicle parking spaces. The project will also provide 1,986 square feet, or
equal to approximately 15 percent of the total roof area, of solar panels on the rooftop.
Additionally, only drought-tolerant tree species are proposed for landscaping throughout the
project.

CONCLUSION

Based on the public hearing and information submitted to the record, staff recommends that the
City Planning Commission find, based on its independent judgment, after consideration of the
whole of the administrative record, that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA. Staff also
recommends that the City Planning Commission approve the Density Bonus, with the requested
Off-Menu Incentives and Waiver of Development Standards.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Sections 12.22-A,25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the following conditions are
hereby imposed upon the use of the subject property:

Development Conditions

1.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the architectural plans, landscape plan, renderings, and materials
submitted by the applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,” and attached to the subject case file.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 39 dwelling
units, inclusive of restricted affordable units.

Affordable Units. The project shall be 100 percent affordable and all dwelling units,
except for the Manager’'s Unit, shall be designated as Restricted Affordable Units and
reserved for Very Low, Low, and Moderate Income households, as defined by the State
Density Bonus Law per Government Code Section 65915(c)(2), to meet the requirements
of the requests herein.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute
a covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) to make
100 percent of the total dwelling units, except the Manager’s Unit (38 units) available to
Very Low, Low, and Moderate Income households, for sale or rental as determined to be
affordable to such households by LAHD for a period of 55 years. In the event the applicant
reduces the proposed density of the project, the number of required reserved on-site
Restricted Units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22-A,25, to the
satisfaction of LAHD, and in consideration of the project's SB 8 Determination, dated
August 1, 2023. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of
LAHD. The applicant shall present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of
City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with the Guidelines for the
Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and
with any monitoring requirements established by the LAHD.

Incentives.
a. Residential Floor Area Ratio (RFAR). A maximum Residential Floor Area Ratio
(RFAR) of 2.44 may be permitted in lieu of the 0.45 otherwise permitted by the R1-

1 Zone.

b. Open Space. The project may be permitted a 25 percent reduction in the required
amount of open space.

C. Encroachment Plane. The project shall not be required to conform to the
encroachment plane otherwise required by the R1-1 Zone.

d. Front Yard Setback. The project may provide a 15-foot front yard setback in lieu of
the prevailing setback otherwise required by the R1-1 Zone.

Waivers of Development Standards.

a. Sidewall Plane Break. The project shall not be required to conform to the sidewall
plane break otherwise required by the R1-1 Zone.
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7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Parking.

a. Residential Parking. No minimum parking is required, consistent with the
provisions of Assembly Bill (AB) 2097.

b. Bicycle Parking. Residential bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with
LAMC Section 12.21 A.16.

Electric Vehicle Parking. All electric vehicle charging spaces (EV Spaces) and electric
vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall comply with the regulations outlined in Sections
99.04.106 and 99.05.106 of Article9, Chapter IX of the LAMC.

Construction Generators. The project construction contractor shall use on-site electrical
sources and solar generators to power equipment rather than diesel generators, where
feasible.

Circulation. The applicant shall submit a parking area and driveway plan to the Los
Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) for approval.

Landscaping. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, or
walkways shall be attractively landscaped and maintained in accordance with a landscape
plan and an automatic irrigation plan, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect and to
the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Solar Energy Infrastructure. The project shall comply with the Los Angeles Municipal
Green Building Code, Section 99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building
and Safety.

Trash. Trash receptacles shall be stored within a fully enclosed portion of the building at
all times. Trash/recycling containers shall be locked when not in use and shall not be
placed in or block access to required parking.

Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the
light source does not illuminate adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way,
nor the above night skies.

Mechanical Equipment. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from
view by any abutting properties. The transformer, if located in the front yard, shall be
screened with landscaping and/or materials consistent with the building facade on all
exposed sides.

Administrative Conditions

16.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped
by Department of City Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by
the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.



Case No. CPC-2023-6037-DB-HCA C-3

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or
notations required herein.

Building Plans. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any
subsequent appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification
shall be printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and
the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due
regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City
Planning Commission, or the Director pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code,
to impose additional corrective conditions, if, in the Commission’s or Director’s opinion,
such conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupants of adjacent property.

Approvals, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, reviews or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in
the subject file.

Code Compliance. All area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except wherein these conditions explicitly allow
otherwise.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director
of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or
modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building
and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance
of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the
Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral
of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and
sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Department of Water and Power. Satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Los
Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) for compliance with LADWP’s Rules
Governing Water and Electric Service. Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made
subsequent to this determination in order to accommodate changes to the project due to
the under-grounding of utility lines, that are outside of substantial compliance or that affect
any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director,
shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for
additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those
plans.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the
County Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on
any subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to
the Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a
copy bearing the Recorder’'s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public offices, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or
the agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

Expedited Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant
shall show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning, Expedited
Processing Section.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.
Applicant shall do all of the following:

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval
of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set
aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the
environmental review of the entittement, or the approval of subsequent permit
decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees,
costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s
fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

c. Submit aninitial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice
of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial
deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion,
based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be
less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve
the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement
in paragraph (b).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the
City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit
does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to
the requirement in paragraph (b).

e. Ifthe City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.
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The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.



Case No. CPC-2023-6037-DB-HCA F-1

FINDINGS

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentives Compliance Findings

1. Pursuant to Section 12.22-A,25(g)(2)(i)(c) of the LAMC and Section 65915(e) of the
California Government Code, the Commission shall approve a density bonus and
requested incentive(s) unless the Commission finds that:

a. The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for
affordable housing costs, as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section
50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the City Planning
Commission to make a finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable
and actual cost reductions to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The
California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for
calculating affordable housing costs for Very Low, Low, and Moderate Income
households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053
addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent
or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median income
thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

Based on the set-aside of 100 percent of the total number of units, exclusive of one (1)
Manager’s unit, for Very Low, Low, and Moderate Income households, the applicant is
entitled to four incentives under both Government Code Section 65915 and the LAMC.
Accordingly, the four (4) requests for increased floor area, a reduced front yard setback,
reduced open space, and relief from the encroachment plane qualify as the proposed
development incentives. The four requested incentives provide cost reductions that
provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature increase the
scale of the project, which facilitates the creation of more affordable housing units.

Floor Area Ratio

The subject property is zoned R1-1. The property’s underlying zoning and designation of
Height District No. 1 permit a maximum Residential Floor Area Ratio (RFAR) of 0.45. The
Applicant requests an Off-Menu incentive to allow a maximum RFAR of 2.44, pursuant to
Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22-A,25(g), to allow for the project which
proposes a total of 54,604 square feet of residential floor area.

The requested increase in RFAR will allow for the construction of affordable units in
addition to larger-sized dwelling units. Granting of the incentive would result in a building
design and construction efficiencies that provide for affordable housing costs.
Furthermore, the incentive would enable the developer to expand the building envelope
so that additional affordable units can be constructed, and the overall space dedicated to
residential uses is increased. The increased building envelope also ensures that all
dwelling units are of a habitable size while providing a variety of unit types. This incentive
supports the applicant’s decision to set aside 38 dwelling units for Very Low, Low, and
Moderate Income households for 55 years.

Front Yard

The R1 Zone requires conformance to the prevailing front yard setback, per LAMC Section
12.08 C.1. In order to accommodate the construction 38 affordable housing units, the
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applicant requests an Off-Menu Incentive to provide a minimum 15-foot front yard setback
in lieu of the otherwise required setback.

As proposed, the reduced front yard will allow for the construction of affordable residential
units. This incentive will allow the developer to expand the building envelope so the
additional units can be constructed, and the overall space dedicated to residential units is
increased.

Open Space

Based upon the project’s proposed 39 dwelling units, within which 3 units would be one-
bedroom and 36 units would be two-bedroom units, a total of 4,800 square feet of open
space would be required per LAMC Section 12.21 G.2. In order to develop the 100 percent
affordable housing development, the Applicant requests an Off-Menu incentive to permit
a 25 percent reduction in the required amount of open space to instead be required 3,600
square feet of open space. The project proposes a total of 3,900 square feet of open space
to comply with this incentive and development standard.

As proposed, the reduced open space requirement will allow for the construction of
affordable residential units. This incentive will allow the developer to utilize more floor area
within the building envelope for the provision of affordable units, and the overall space
dedicated to residential units is increased.

Encroachment Plane

The R1 Zone requires an encroachment plane for buildings and structures per LAMC
Section 12.08 C.5. In order to facilitate the development of the 100 percent affordable
housing project, the applicant requests an Off-Menu Incentive to be granted relief from
this requirement of the underlying R1 Zone. The proposed project will rise to a maximum
height of 47 feet and four stories as permitted under AB 2334 as a qualifying housing
development located within a Very Low Vehicle Travel Area.

While the project can build to the proposed height by-right, compliance with the
encroachment plane would drastically limit the height and size of the project. As proposed,
relief from the encroachment plane will allow for the construction of affordable residential
units. This incentive will allow the developer to expand the building envelope so the
additional units can be constructed, and the overall space dedicated to residential units is
increased.

b. The waiver[s] or reduction[s] of development standards will not have the effect of
physically precluding the construction of a development meeting the [affordable
set-aside percentage] criteria of subdivision (b) at the densities or with the
concessions or incentives permitted under [State Density Bonus Law] Government
Code Section 65915(e)(1).

A project that qualifies for a density bonus or an incentive may request other “waiver[s] or
reduction[s] of development standards that will have the effect of physically precluding the
construction of a development meeting the [affordable set-aside percentage] criteria of
subdivision (b) at the densities or with the concessions or incentives permitted under
[State Density Bonus Law]” (Government Code Section 65915(e)(1)).
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Sidewall Plane Break

The subject property’s R1-1 Zone requires a plane break along the sidewall of proposed
buildings and structures per LAMC Section 12.08 C.2. In order to facilitate the creation of
affordable units, the applicant is requesting a Waiver of Development Standards to seek
relief from this provision.

As proposed, the granting of this waiver will allow for the construction of the affordable
residential units given the quantity of units allowed under the density bonus and the
building size granted under the four (4) requested off-menu incentives for increased FAR,
a reduced front yard setback, reduced open space requirements, and relief from the
encroachment plane.

c. The incentives or waivers will have a Specific Adverse Impact upon public health
and safety or the physical environment or on any real property that is listed in the
California Register of Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the Specific Adverse Impact without
rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income
Households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use
designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health
or safety.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed density bonus will have
a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or
any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A "specific
adverse impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact,
based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or
conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete" (LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25(b)).

The project does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic Preservation
Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural Monuments. The
property is not located on a substandard street in a Hillside area and is not located in a
Methane Zone, a Special Grading Area, a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, or any
other special hazard area. There is no evidence in the record which identifies a written
objective health and safety standard that has been exceeded or violated. Based on the
above, there is no basis to deny the requested incentives. Therefore, there is no
substantial evidence that the project’s proposed incentives will have a specific adverse
impact on the physical environment, on public health and safety, or on property listed in
the California Register of Historic Resources.

c. The incentives/waivers are contrary to state or federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record indicating that the requested Incentives are
contrary to any State or federal laws.

Environmental Findings

2. The proposed project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption because it conforms to
the definition of “In-fill Projects”. The project can be characterized as in-fill development within
urban areas for the purpose of qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a result of
meeting five established conditions and if it is not subject to an Exception that would disqualify
it. The Categorical Exception document attached to the subject case file provides the full
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analysis and justification for project conformance with the definition of a Class 32 Categorical
Exemption.

3. Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the
Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No.
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Zone
X, areas of 0.2 percent annual chance flood hazard, areas of 1 percent annual chance flood
with average depth less than one foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

A public hearing for Case No. CPC-2023-6037-DB-HCA was held virtually by the Hearing Officer
virtually on February 27, 2024, at 1:00 p.m. The purpose of the hearing was to receive public
testimony on behalf of the City Planning Commission as the decisionmaker of the case.

There were approximately six (6) people in attendance, including the applicant’s representative
and a representative from Council District 6. Additionally, there were two (2) written
correspondences received outside of the public hearing. The testimonies and comments are
summarized below.

e The project Representative, Armin Gharai, made a presentation providing an overview of
the project site with an emphasis on its zoning and General Plan Land Use designation to
explain how Assembly Bill (AB) 2334 is being utilized in the project for its density. They
indicated that the large parcel of vacant land across the street to the west is planned to
become a recreation area/park. There is no sewer or sidewalk for the project site,
currently, but these will be installed in conjunction with Los Angeles County who owns the
adjacent vacant parcel. There is no required parking per AB 2097, but the project will be
providing 35 vehicular parking stalls. They reviewed the projects requested Density Bonus
entittement along with the requested incentives and waivers, along with the SB 8 obligation
to replace one existing unit with a designated unit set aside for Very Low Income
household occupancy. They stated that the Applicant team has conducted outreach with
the Council Office and Sun Valley PLUC which had concerns over parking, landscaping,
and building colors. Lastly, they explained the landscape plan is being revised to
accommodate LID planters because a proposed infiltration well was denied due to
concerns over contamination of a nearby watershed.

o Rafael Gonzalez, on behalf of Council District 6, spoke briefly to state that they did not
intend to make any comments but rather listen only.

e Lionel Mares, a Sun Valley resident, stated that they were very concerned about the
project as Fair Avenue is not a great location for the proposed development. They stated
that Fair Avenue is a very narrow street and does not have good, reliable public transit at
this time as buses take a long time and there aren’t many bus stops. They expressed
concern over the removal of trees as there is a lack of shade trees in Sun Valley and the
area is a tree-poor area.

¢ Marianne Moore, a Sun Valley resident who lives close to the project site, concurred with
the previous sentiment that the lack of greenery is a concern and that more trees are
needed. They stated that Fair Avenue is overburdened by traffic and trucks. They stated
that the street is narrow and contains safety hazards so more parking is needed for the
project. They stated that Sun Valley Park is the only park and there is not enough parking
so spillover occurs on residential streets and driveways.

¢ Norma O. Chavez, President of the Sun Valley Neighborhood Council and PLUC, stated
that they met with the Applicant team on February 22" where they shared concerns over
canopy trees, parking, building colors, and construction in a residential area. They stated
that the Neighborhood Council would approve the project with conditions only if ED1
applies, but that a regular Board meeting would be held to finalize their position. They
stated a desire to have sidewalks and streetlights be built along the whole street. They
stated concerns over the projects proposed reduced yards and that Fair Avenue is a very
narrow street where two-way traffic occurs, but each side of traffic must be wary of one
another even on Strathern.
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In response to the public testimony, Armin Gharai responded that Fair Avenue will be
widened as they were informed by the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) during discussions
over the sewer line and concerns over flooding. They stated that the sidewalk will be built
but that it is important to consider that the project is 100% affordable. There is no parking
requirement, but the height of the building was increased to accommodate parking on the
ground floor. The project is providing as many trees and landscaping as can be
accommodated on the site, and the adjacent parcel will provide green space (as managed
by LA County). The Applicant team is open to changing the buildings colors. The proposed
project is unique because it is 100% affordable but also provides one- and two-bedroom
units rather than studio units for family occupancy. They stated that the project had initially
been submitted as an ED1 project, but single-family zoned sites became ineligible, so they
are instead opting for AB 2334. There are no street trees, currently, but the Applicant team
will add them if they are conditioned to do so. As for trees on-site, there are eight non-
protected trees which all have a health rating of C- or below. They stated that LADOT has
been consulted and the Applicant is waiting for a response. Because the design
suggestions were made very recently, the Applicant team has not had the time to
incorporate the changes, but they are willing to revise the plans to include them. They
stated that the project would be fully electric (no gas) and energy-efficient and would
include solar panels and electric vehicle parking for 30% of the parking spaces.

Outside of the public hearing, staff received a total of two (2) written correspondences
expressing concern over loss of trees and opposition to the proposed project. Copies of
all written correspondences are included in Exhibit D of this recommendation report.
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EXHIBIT A

Plans

Site Plan, Floor Plans, Elevations, Landscape Plan, and
Renderings



8016 N FAIR AVE., SUN VALLEY, CA 91352

ATTN. OWNERS/CONTRACTORS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE ALL PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO STARTING THE CONSTRUCTION WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS. CONTRACTOR MAY CONTACT ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER FOR ANY QUESTIONS DETAILS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS. THE
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SHORTCOMING ON THE PART
OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY ERROR CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS A RESULT OF LACK
OF PLANNING AND/OR FORESIGHT. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WORK AND
REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES AND MODIFIED FIELD CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER IN WRITING. CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE ONLY PRELIMINARY BIDS BASED ON
THIS PLAN, IF THIS IS NOT APPROVED AND STAMPED BY THE CITY. FINAL BIDS SHALL BE

BASED ON APPROVED PLANS ONLY. IF NO GENERAL CONTRACTORS RETAINED FOR THE JOB,

KNOWLEDGEABLE PROJECT MANAGER, JOB SUPERVISOR TO ACT AS HIS AGENT AND
ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITIES.

ENGINEERING INC.

6747 ODESSA AVENUE
VAN NUYS, CA 91406

Phone: (818) 758-0018
Cell: (818) 203-3336
gaengineeringinc@gmail.com

GA ENGINEERING INC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED. THESE SET OF DRAWINGS
ARE THE PROPERTY OF GA ENGINEERING
INC. AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED,
REPRODUCED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS
OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
PREPARED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART,

WITHOUT THE

PRIOR WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF GA ENGINEERING INC.

REVISION

BY

APPLICABLE CODES:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBSC) WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS
2019 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE (CHBS) WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEESC) WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS

2019 CALIFORNIA ELEVATOR SAFETY CODE WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE WITH CITY OF L.A. AMENDMENTS
28 CFR PART 36 (ADA)

TITLE 24

TITLE 8 CALIFORNIA STATE CODE FOR ELEVATORS

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT
LOCATION

el =t
. ° 7 Q
°® ¢
om0

PROJECT ADDRESS INDEX PROJECT DATA DENSITY CALCULATION
8016 FAIR AVE.. ADDRESS 8016 N FAIR AVE., SUN VALLEY, CA 91352 ALLOWABLE UNITS:
SUN VALLEY, CA 91352 SHEET TITLE PROJECT SCOPE 39-UNIT FOUR STORY APARTMENT BUILDING WITH PARKING ON FIRST FLOOR. ZONE: R1-1 ALLOWABLE UNITS PER LAMC =1, ALLOWABLE UNITS PER SB-9, 2
A0.0 SURVEY ALLOWABLE DENSITY PER GENERAL PLAN : 1 UNIT/1500 SQUARE FEET, RD1.5
AO0.1 CODE COMPLIANCE
A0.2 BUILDING AREA DIAGRAM/ RFA DIAGRAM LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT 13 ARB 1 OF TRACT NO. 4226, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS LOT AREA = 22,376.4/1,500 = 14.9 = 15 UNITS
PROJECT OWNER AO.3 ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 46 PAGE 95 OF
OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM
A1.0 SITE PLAN MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. UTILIZING DENSITY BONUS
USL STRATHERN LLC A2.0 FIRST FLOOR PLAN 15 UNITS X 1.35 = 20.21 = 22 UNITS ALLOWABLE
7355 BALBOA BLVD., #100 A2.1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN ASSESSOR PARCEL NO. (APN) 2314-006-012
. A2.2 THIRD FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED 100% ON-SITE RESTRICTED AFFORDABLE,
VAN NUYS, CA 91406 AD 3 BUILDING CODE: 2023 CBC AS AMENDED BY CITY OF LOS ANGELES PER GOVERNMENT CODE 65915 & AB 2334 VERY LOW VMT
' FOURTH FLOOR PLAN NLIMITED DENSITY IS PERMITTED
A2.4 ROOF PLAN EXISTING ZONE: R1-1-CUGU v '
A3.0 ELEVATIONS
A3.1 ELEVATIONS PROPOSED ZONE: R1-1-CUGU NO CHANGE 39 UNITS ARE PROPOSED.
DESIGN BY A3.2 RENDERING
s ENDERING GENERAL PLAN LAND USE LOW MEDIUM Il RESIDENTIAL 100% AFFORDABLE TOTAL (EXCLUDING MANAGER UNIT)
G.A. ENGINEERING A3.4 BUILDING MATERIAL BOARD COMMUNITY PLAN AREA SUN VALLEY-LA TUNA CANYON AFFORDABILITY LEVEL PERCENTAGE |# OF UNITS
6747 ODESSA AVE. SUITE 204 A4.0 SECTIONS AREA PLANNING COMMISSION NORTH VALLEY MANAGER UNIT 1
VAN NUYS, CA. 91406 A5.0 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE VERY LOW INCOME 1
PHONE: (818)758-0018 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 1ST Thru 4th FLOORS, TYPE V-A , FULLY SPRINKELERED THROUGHOUT (NFPA-13) LOW INCOME ( SCH-1) 80% 30
N-4.0 AFFORDABLE HOUSING REFERRAL FORM MODERATE INCOME (SCH.G) 20% 7
N-4.1 AFFORDABLE HOUSING REFERRAL FORM TOTAL 39
LOT AREA:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 22,376.4 SQ.FT PER ZIMAS @ PER SB-8, ONE UNIT IS TO BE SET ASIDE FOR VLI TENANTS
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 28 FEET + 33' HEIGHT INCREASE PER AB 2345/ AB1763 MEMO = 61 FEET
G.A. ENGINEERING REQUESTED ENTITLEMENT/ CONSESSIONS/INCENTIVES
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 47 FEET
6747 ODESSA AVE. SUITE 204
VAN NUYS, CA. 91406 OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 / S-2 PARKING OFF MENU INCENTIVES:
PHONE: (81 8)758_001 8 BUILDING SETBACKS: FRONT YARD : 15 FEET @ '2|'(314ALLOW RFA INCREASE OF 222% ,MORE THAT THE 35%, PROPOSING FACTOR OF
SIDE YARDS: 7 FEET '
REAR YARD : 15 FEET @ TO REDUCE 25% OF THE REQUIRED OPEN SPACE PER LAMC SECTION 12.21. G.2.
REQUIRED= 4,800 - 1,200 (25%) = 3,600 SQ.FT. MINIMUM TO BE PROVIDED
SURVEY
STORIES: 4 - STORIES @ RELIEF OF THE REQUIRED ENCHROACHMENT PLANE PER LAMC SECTION 12.08.C.5
MOALI LAND & DESIGN
TO PROVIDE A 15 FEET FRONT SET-BACK IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 20.50 FEET
24308 BURBANK BLVD. PREVAILING SETBACK AND THE MINIMUM OF 20% OF THE LOT DEPTH PER SECTION
WOODLAND HILLS, CA. 91367 PARKING CALCULATION OPEN SPACE CALCULATION
PHONE: (818)325-9225 = WAIVER
PARKING REQUIRED PER LAMC REQUIRED PER LAMC 12.21 G.2 (2  RELIEF OF THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD PLANE BREAK PER LAMC SECTION 12.08.C.2
QUANTITY
NO. OF HABITABLE
# OF AUTO OF OPEN SPACE .
SEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER por [ Auto | oy storooms | RooMS. | O SUBJECT PROPERTY ZONING INFORMATION:
AGI GEOTHECNICAL LANDSCAPE 1- BDRM 3 15 45 1 2 > 5 X199 = 300 1) EXISTING ZONE: R1-1-CUGU
16555 SHERMAN WAY, SUITE A 2- BDRM 36 2 72 3) MAXIMUM DENSITY PER GENERAL PLAN: RD1.5-1
VAN NUYS. CA 91406 L-2 SECOND FLOOR-PLANTING PLAN TOTAL 39 4,800 SQ.FT 4) COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: SUN VALLEY- LA TUNA CANYON
OFFICE: (818) 785-5244 L-3 ROOF-PLANTING PLAN TOTAL 39 76.5 REDUCTION OF 25% : 5) AREA PLANNING COMMISSION: NORTH VALLEY
L-4 PLANTING NOTES ** NO PARKING IS REQUIRED PER AB 2097** 4,800 SQ.FT X 25% = - 1,200 SQ.FT.
L-5 IRRIGATION NOTES TOTAL REQUIRED 3,600 SQ.FT
L-6 SITE PLAN-IRRIGATION PLAN
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
LANDSCAPING L-7 SECOND FLOOR-IRRIGATION PLAN
L-8 ROOF-IRRIGATION PLAN PROVIDED 150"
L-9 IRRIGATION NOTES & DETAILS ALLOWABLE RFA PERR1ZONE = 0.45X: 1 [ s
to L-13 AREA DESCRIPTION OPEN SPACE
BICYCLE PARKING required per table 12.21.a.16 (a)(1)(i) REAR YARD= 15' x 150" = 2,250 2,250 SQ.FT. 22,376.4 SQ.FT. X 0.45 = 10,069.4SQ.FT. - : : -
STRUCTURAL # OF e 000 SQFT. REQUESTED RFA FACTOR 5| a0 15]
UNITS | uniTs  |SPACES/UNIT TOTAL CENTER DECK 600 SQ.FT. S e 3
1. 25 5 ] 5 BALCONIES =9 X 50 = 450 450 SQ.FT. PROPOSED RFA : 54,637 SQ.FT. : :
TOTAL PROVIDED 3,900 SQ.FT
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER 26-100 14 1/1.5 UNITS 14/1.5=9.3 54,604 / 22,376.4 = 2.44
TOTAL 39 34 PER AB 2334 VERY LOW VMT THE PROJECT IS ENTITLED TO = - - ————— {2 =
UNLIMITED DENSITY 150
FAIR AVENUE N ORI H
PROVIDED
T SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSABLE AREA PER UNIT
STANDARD 34
UNIT AREA UNIT AREA
COMPACT 0 No DESCRIPTION (SQ.FT.) No DESCRIPTION (SQ.FT.)
STORY USE AREA (SQ.FT.)
MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DISABLE PARKING 1 201 1-BED/1-BATH 720 401 1-BED/1-BATH 720
TOTAL AUTO PARKING RESIDENTS 35 FIRST LOBBY 1,881 202 2-.BED/1BATH 935 402 2-BED/1BATH 935
203 2-BED/1BATH 768 403 2-BED/1BATH 768
(4) SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SECOND DWELLING UNITS 14188 e A
(35) LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING 204 - 803 404 - 803
THIRD DWELLING UNITS 14188 205 2-BED/1BATH 1,047 405 2-BED/1BATH 1,047
" NO GUEST PARKING" REQUIRED OR PROVIDED 206 2-BED/1BATH 802 406 2-BED/1BATH 802
ClIVIL FOURTH DWELLING UNITS 13,500 207 2-BED/1BATH 829 407 2-BED/1BATH 829
C-0 CIVIL COVER SHEET 2% OF NUMBER OF PARKING = 2%X35 =0.70 = 1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING TOTAL 208 | 2-BED/1BATH 766 408 | 2-BED/1BATH 766
43,757
C-1.0 GRADING PLAN EV PARKING= 30%X35 =10.5 =11 EV PARKING 209 2-BED/1BATH 1,042 409 2-BED/1BATH 1,042
C-1.1 SECTION 210 | 2-BED/1BATH 967 410 | 2-BED/1BATH 967
211 2.BED/1BATH 908 411 2-BED/1BATH 908
C-4.0 DETAILS
AREA SUMMARY (LABC) 212 2-BED/1BATH 970 412 2-BED/1BATH 970
213 2-BED/1BATH 935 413 2-BED/1BATH 935
SECOND FLOOR =13 UNITS FOURTH FLOOR = 13 UNITS
=
2 A B C A A-B-C UNIT AREA
STORY | occ USE S GROSS AREA AREA: AREA: BUILDING CODE | ZONING CODE No DESCRIPTION (SQ.FT.)
E L E C T R IC A L . %, |(OUT TOOUT BLDG) EXTERIOR WALLS |  STAIRWAYS FLOOR AREA FLOOR AREA 1-BED/1-BATH 720
& & SQFT. SQFT. ELEVATOR SQFT. SQFT. 301
o= SQ.FT. 302 2-BED/1BATH 935
FIRST S-2 PARKING I-A 13,525 -200 GARAGE 13,525 13,325 303 2-BED/1BATH 768
S-2 TRASH/RECY. I-A 254 254 254 304 2-BED/1BATH 803
R-2 OFFICE/ROOMS I-A 305 2.BED/1BATH 1,047
LOBBY 1,881 337 0 1,881 1,546 306 | 2-BED/1BATH 802
SECOND | R-2 RESIDENTIAL V-A 13,588 337 380 13,588 12,871 307 2-BED/1BATH 829
R GYM VoA 500 500 600 308 2.BED/1BATH 766
309 - 1,042
THIRD R-2 RESIDENTIAL V-A| 13588 337 547 13,588 12,704 2-BED/MBATH 0
310 2-BED/1BATH 967
R-2 LAUNDRY V-A 600 600 600
|\/| E C H A N | C A |_ pr— ™ 311 2-BED/1BATH 908
FOURTH R-2 RESIDENTIAL V-A ) 337 13,588 12,704 312 2-BEDMBATH 970
TOTAL S-2 13,779 313 2-BED/1BATH 935
R-2 43,245 54,604 THIRD FLOOR = 13 UNITS
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4- STORIES RESIDENTIAL
APARTMENT BUILDING WITH
PARKING GARAGE ON FIRST FLOOR.

WALKWAY
NEW DRIVEWAY

LANDSCAPING
BALCONY

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING,
2'X6', 3-WILL BE PROVIDED

REAR COMMON OPEN SPACE
2,300 SQ.FT. X 25% = 575 MIN LANDSCAPING

REQUIRED TREES:
39/4=9.75=10 TREES

MINIMUM TO BE PROVIDED

EXISTING BLOCK WALL
6 FEET HIGH

LID PLANTERS
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PROPERTY LINE

$%4 LOCATION OF TREE TO BE
REMOVED

ENGINEERING INC.

6747 ODESSA AVENUE
VAN NUYS, CA 91406

Phone: (818) 758-0018
Cell: (818) 203-3336
gaengineeringinc@gmail.com

GA ENGINEERING INC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED. THESE SET OF DRAWINGS
ARE THE PROPERTY OF GA ENGINEERING
INC. AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED,
REPRODUCED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS
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WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
PREPARED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF GA ENGINEERING INC.

REVISION BY

EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED

OWNER
USL STRATHERN LLC
VAN NUYS, CA 91406

7355 BALBOA BLVD., #100

PER CERTIFIED LETTER
DATED : 02/14/2023

# SPECIES COMMON NAME DIAMETER
1 PUNICA GRANATUM POMEGRANATE (12)2"

2 OLEA EUROPAEA OLIVE (8)4"

3 SCHINUS MOLLE CALIFORNIA PEPPER| (7)5"

4 SCHINUS MOLLE CALIFORNIA PEPPER| (8)3"

5 PUNICA GRANATUM POMEGRANATE (10)2"

6 OLEA EUROPAEA OLIVE (6)4"

7 OLEA EUROPAEA OLIVE (3)12"

8 SCHINUS MOLLE CALIFORNIA PEPPER| (9)5"

PROJECT
8016 FAIR AVE.,
SUN VALLEY, CA 91352

PROJECT INFORMATION

SITE ADDRESS

8016 FAIR AVE.,
SUN VALLEY, CA 91352

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 13 (ARB 1) TRACT TR 4226, MAP REFERENCE M.B.46-95,
IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID

COUNTY.
ZONING R1-1-CUGU
LOT AREA 22,376.4 (sq.ft) PER ZIMAS

ALLOWABLE DENSITY

PROPOSED DENSITY

RD1.5-1 DENSITY = 1,500

LOT AREA = 22,376.4/1,500 =
UTILIZING DENSITY BONUS

15 UNITS X 1.35 = 20.21 = 21 UNITS ALLOWABLE

IS PROPOSED 100% ON-SITE RESTRICTED AFFORDABLE
UNLIMITED DENSITY IS PERMITTED. PER SECTION 65915
& AB 2334 VERY LOW VMT

** 39 UNITS ARE PROPOSED.***

14.9 =14 UNITS

EXISTING USE

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

DRAWING TITLE
SITE PLAN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PROPOSED USE

39-UNIT, NEW 4 STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, 100%
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

TYPE I-A FIRST FLOOR PARKING, AND TYPE V-SECOND to
fourth floor , FULLY SPRINKLERED

BUILDING HEIGHT
ALLOWABLE

28 FEET+ 33 FEET HEIGHT INCREASE PER AB 2345/ AB1763
MEMO =61 FEET

BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 45 FEET
FLOOR AREA RATIO 2441
(FAR) PER DENSITY BONUS

BUILDING SETBACKS
provided

SIDEYARD = 7 FEET
FRONT YARD = 15 FEET
REAR YARD = 15 FEET

AUTOMOBILE PARKING

NO PARKING REQUIRED PER AB 2097, 35 automobile parkings
will be provided.

DATE: May. 3, 24

BICYCLE PARKING

SHORT-TERM = 4
LONG-TERM = 34

SCALE: NTS

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE

4,800 SQ.FT.

DRAWN: VA

PROVIDED
OPEN SPACE

AFTER REDUCTION of 25 % PER DENSITY BONUS
-OFF-MENU INCENTIVE
3,600 SQ.FT. MINIMUM

APPROVED: VA

JOB : 22-1092

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING

REAR YARD =
ROOF DECK

2,250 X 25% = 563 sq.ft. MIN
600X 25% = 150 SQ.FT. MIN

REQUIRED TREES

39 UNITS /4 =9.75= 10 MINIMUM TREES OF 24" BOX

SHEET:

A-1.0

SHEETS
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C1
4-1.1

3 HR. REQ. PER CBC 721.(2) ITEM
CONCRETE WALL SEE SPEC.

C2 == 3HR.REQ.PER CBC 721.(2) ITEM 3

MASONRY WALL SEE SPEC.

W1/ 1 HR.EXTERIOR WALL
w2 L—1J 1 HR.CORRIDOR WALL STC 50
W5 1 INTERIOR WALL SEEDS_:IEET

W6 C—3 PLUMING WALL

W9 ez

1 HR. SEPARATION WALL

VA KS wavavavavas

2HR.SHAFT (INTERIOR)

VA G vavavavai|

2HR.SHAFT (EXTERIOR)

PATH OF EGRESS

— >— >— DISABLE PATH OF TRAVEL

&)

_P.L_

® © o

f 5 @ b

EXIT SIGN

PROPERTY LINE

2A10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER
W/ SEMI- RECESSED CABINET.
INSTALL MAX. 48" AFF. TO THE TOP

HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP

CARBON MONOXIDE & HARD WIRED SMOKE
DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP

MECHANICAL VENT, 7 1/2 AIR CHANGE PER HOUR,
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE "ENERGY STAR" W/
HUMIDISTAT

GROUND- FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERUPTER

4" MIN. METAL DRYER VENT, DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE
MAXIMUM 14' LENGTH W/TWO ELBOWS FROM DRYER

ENGINEERING INC.

6747 ODESSA AVENUE
VAN NUYS, CA 91406

Phone: (818) 758-0018
Cell: (818) 203-3336
gaengineeringinc@gmail.com

GA ENGINEERING INC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED. THESE SET OF DRAWINGS
ARE THE PROPERTY OF GA ENGINEERING
INC. AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED,
REPRODUCED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS
OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
PREPARED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF GA ENGINEERING INC.

REVISION BY

OWNER
USL STRATHERN LLC
VAN NUYS, CA 91406

7355 BALBOA BLVD., #100

PROJECT
8016 FAIR AVE.,
SUN VALLEY, CA 91352

WATER CURTAIN
WATER HEATER
sPO  STAND PIPE CLASS A
B COATING BALCONY COVERING RR:25261 CSl# 07180
ELEVATOR CAR TO ACCOMMODATE AMBULANCE
E STRETCHER PER SECTION 3002.4, 24" X 84" WITH NOT
LESS THAN 5-INCH RADIUS CORNER. HAVE MIN CAB DIM
OF 80"X54"WITH 42" DOOR 3002.4.3a
ELECTRICAL VEHICLE SUPPLY WIRING FOR
FUTURE, REFER TO SHEET N-1(GB)
ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING STATION
REFER TO SHEET N-1(GB)
SHORT-TERM BICYCLE RACKS INSTALLED BESIDE
EACH OTHER THAT ALLOW BICYCLES TO BE LOCKED
BP]  TO EITHER SIDE OF THE RACK SHALL BE SPACED A
MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES ON CENTER PER LAMC 12.21
A16.e.1.ii.a.
GARAGE VENTILATION:

PARKING AREA PARAMETER = 507"

GARAGE HEIGHT=11 FEET

AREA OF WALL =507' X 11 = 5,577 SQ.FT.

REQUIRED LENGTH OF OPENING = 0.40 X 507 = 203 FEET
REQUIRED AREA OF OPENING =0.20 X 5,577 = 1,115 SQ.FT.

SIDE LENGHT AREA

EAST 28' 10x4=40

NORTH 28+6=34' 28'x10-0"+6'x2'=292
WEST 28'+28'=56' 5'x2"' x10=100
SOUTH 13'+6'+6'=25' 13' x 10+6x2x2=154
TOTAL 129 LINEAL FEET 586 sq.ft.

MECHANICAL VENILATION IS REQUIRED.

DRAWING TITLE
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

NOTE

1. ALL FIRE PARTITION WALLS (LABC 708) SHALL BE 1
STC50 HOUR RATED

2.  WALLS (FIRE BARRIERS 707.3.1) IN SHAFTS AS
SHALL BE 2 HOURS RATED ELEVATOR, STAIRS,
ETC.

3. FIRE PARTITION CORRIDORS SHALL BE 1 HOUR
RATED

4. ALL BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 1 HOUR RATED

5. THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE 1
HOUR RATED STC50.

6. WATER CURTAIN INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS PER
BUILDING & SAFETY MECH. PLAN 18"

7. NON-COMBUSTIBLE DRAFT STOP SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

DATE:

May. 3, 24

SCALE:

NTS

DRAWN: VA

APPROVED: VA

JOB :

22-1092

SHEET:

A-2.0

SHEETS
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6747 ODESSA AVENUE
VAN NUYS, CA 91406
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= o fap, U — . . . ® . , | o2 @ CARBON MONOXIDE & HARD WIRED SMOKE Ul £<9
] D1} ol | b bl B i DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP Z| 8 2
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A 5 BEDRM P14 DN | i« 12-6 [ BATH ) 105" | I®
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L A-40 136'
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P-L_ RATED DATE: May. 3, 24
4. ALL BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 1 HOUR RATED
ﬂ FAIR AVENUE 5. THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE 1 SCALE:  NTS
w HOUR RATED STC50. A
6. WATER CURTAIN INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS PER
BUILDING & SAFETY MECH. PLAN 18" APPROVED: VA
7. NON-COMBUSTIBLE DRAFT STOP SHALL BE
JOB : 22-1092
PROVIDED.
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36"

ROOF PLAN

FAIR AVENUE

Scale:1/8"=1"-0" <z

3 FEET EASEMENT
3 FEET DEDICATION

LEGEND

SEE SHEET
D-1

W9 1 HR. SEPARATION WALL

WIEEEEZA 2HR.SHAFT (INTERIOR)

WI1eEE2223  2HR.SHAFT (EXTERIOR)

sPO

&)

STAND PIPE CLASS A

A.C. UNIT LOCATION

@ SOLAR ZONE:

*

ROOF AREA= 13,422 SQ.FT.
13,242 X 15% = 1,986 SQ.FT.
TO PROVIDE 1 SOLAR ZONES

TO BE MAINTAINED BY SEPARATE PERMIT

MAIN SERVICE ELECTRICAL PANEL SHALL HAVE A
MIN. BUSBAR RATING OF 200 AMPS THE MAIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A
RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR OF A DOUBLE
POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR
ELECTRIC INSTALLATION THE RESERVED SPACE
SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD)
END FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN
CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
MARKED AS "FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC"

REPRESENT AREA NEXT TO SOLAR PANEL SHALL

BE FREE OF OBSTRUCTION AND TO BE SETBACK
AT LEAST TWO TIMES THE HEIGHT OF ANY
OBSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
VENTS, CHIMNEYS, AND EQUIPMENT.
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DRAWING TITLE
ROOF PLAN

NOTE

ALL FIRE PARTITION WALLS (LABC 708) SHALL BE 1
STC50 HOUR RATED

WALLS (FIRE BARRIERS 707.3.1) IN SHAFTS AS
SHALL BE 2 HOURS RATED ELEVATOR, STAIRS,
ETC.

FIRE PARTITION CORRIDORS SHALL BE 1 HOUR
RATED

ALL BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 1 HOUR RATED
THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE 1
HOUR RATED STC50.

WATER CURTAIN INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS PER
BUILDING & SAFETY MECH. PLAN 18"
NON-COMBUSTIBLE DRAFT STOP SHALL BE
PROVIDED.
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NOTE:

* PER LAFC, SECTION 1030.1,

PROPOSED BUILDING IS
PROVIDING THE MINIMUM
OF 5'IN WIDTH AND 9'
MINIMUM IN HEIGHT
CLEAR OF FIXTURES AND
UNOBSTRUCTED.

36"
T~

PLANTER

o -~ O 0

WEST ELEVATION

PLANTER

I

SCALE : 3/32"=1"'-0"

55"

76"

' 9 w_z_gT

47' MAX HEIGHT

41-5" GRADE PLANE

¢ EL: 851.90'
I HIGHEST POINT
. EL: 849.40'

ié ROOF

EL: 839.40'
FOURTH FLOOR

47 MAX HEIGHT

41'-5" GRADE PLANE

EL: 829.40'
THIRD FLOOR

EL: 819.40'
SECOND FLOOR

EL: 807.81'
GRADE PLANE
A ,,,,,

N EL: 806.25'
___Y FIRSTFLOOR

EL: 805.40'
LOWEST POINT

ib EL: 851.90'
HIGHEST POINT
ib EL: 849.40'
ROOF

EL: 839.40'
FOURTH FLOOR

ib EL: 829.40'
THIRD FLOOR

EL: 819.40'
SECOND FLOOR

ELEVATION KEY NOTES

1 PLASTER FINISH STUCCO WHITE COLOR

o | PLASTER FINISH STUCCO ( LIGHT GRAY
COLOR)

3 STUCCO SMOOTH FINISH, DARK GRAY
COLOR

4 STAIRCASE

5 PLANTER

6 VERTICAL CORRUGATED METAL

7 VERTICAL METAL LOUVER

8 AWNING

9 BALCONY

10 HARDIEPANEL SIDING ESR 1844

]

115'-4"

15-5"

U>J |
<l
E \\ \
<
w
18'
DOOR WINDOW _ | WINDOW WINDOW WINDOW TOTAL ALLOWABLE
FLOOR 3X6'-8" 6-0"X5.5' 25%9 (E) | 8x55 (G| 615 (F) [|ProvibEDOPENING |  OPENING WALL AREA
21 SQFT. 33SQFT. | 225SQFT. | 44 SQ.FT. 9 SQ.FT. SQ.FT. 25%, SQ.FT.
1 21 ~~ 21 317 115-4" X 11'= 1,268
2 ~~ 33X6=198 |22.5X1=22.5 | 44X1=44 9X1=9 273.5(24%) 288 115-4" X 10'= 1,153
3 ~ 33X6=198 |22.5X1=22.5 | 44X1=44 9X1=9 273.5(24%) 288 115'-4" X 10'= 1,153
4 ~~ 33X6=198 [22.5X1=22.5 | 44X1=44 9X1=9 273.5(24%) 288 115-4" X 10'= 1,153

SOUTH ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = 7'
ALLOWABLE PROTECTED OPENING=25%
ALLOWABLE UN-PROTECTED OPENING=25%
PER SECTION TABLE 705.8

SCALE : 3/32"=1"'-0"

EL: 807.81'
GRADE PLANE

o EL: 806.25'
__ Y FIRSTFLOOR

EL: 805.40'
LOWEST POINT

NOTE:

1. 7/8" STUCCO OVER PAPER BACK WIRE

MESH PROVIDE 2-LAYERS OF GRADE"D "
PAPER OVER PLYW'D.
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NOTE:

* PER LAFC, SECTION 1030.1,
PROPOSED BUILDING IS
PROVIDING THE MINIMUM
OF 5'IN WIDTH AND 9'
MINIMUM IN HEIGHT

CLEAR OF FIXTURES AND
UNOBSTRUCTED.

| 9 q 9 q 9 q
46-4"
47' MAX HEIGHT

¢ EL: 851.90'
of T HIGHEST POINT
Al

R ib EL: 849.40'
ROOF

EL: 839.40'
FOURTH FLOOR

¢ EL: 829.40'
THIRD FLOOR

41'-5" GRADE PLANE

¢ EL: 819.40'
SECOND FLOOR

: % 28 ¢ EL: 807.81'
™| BLANTER A PLANTER " A GRADE PLANE
| | | o8 ] ;J— ) ﬁJEiin 82)6.25'
T 136 = - : ::,jj*::,@iﬂaszaoog
(
EL: 805.40'
EAST ELEVATION
SCALE : 3/32"=1'-0"
%
¢ EL: 851.90'
© HIGHEST POINT
1 e Bt ib EL: 849.40'
N = ROOF
2 © >
o)
5 N ———— R EL: 839.40'
- = ¢FOURTHFLOOR
= =
e © > &
- |m
ST Y
. E?T Q% %
© ) iz
2 I N == 1= 0 EL: 829.40'
I ¥ e - - - = |52 QBTHIRDFLOOR
' &
Te)
o © o | T
| @T ©
™ ™
5 = EL: 819.40'
P ‘ Qb SECOND FLOOR
L
Z
| | »
I 2
15'-5" L EL: 807.81'
S ANTER A/ Qb GRADE PLANE
EL: 806.25'
2-10" 115-4" 151" - 777@77
: jzol : Y YFRIRSTFLOOR
EL: 805.40'
NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE : 3/32"=1'-0"
DOOR WINDOW WINDOW DOOR TOTAL ALLOWABLE
FLOOR 3X6'-8" 6'-0"X5.5' 8'X5.5' 6'X7" PROVIDED OPENING |  OPENING WALL AREA
21 SQ.FT. 33 SQ.FT. 44 SQ.FT. 42 SQFT. SQ.FT. 25%, SQ.FT.
. NORTH ELEVATION
1 21X2 = 42 ~~ 42 317 115-4" X 11'= 1,268 FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = 5'
ALLOWABLE PROTECTED OPENING=25%
2 ~~ 33X4=132 44X1=44 42X2 = 84 260(23%) 288 115-4" X 10'= 1,153 ALLOWABLE UN-PROTECTED OPENING=25%
3 ~~ 33X4=132 | 44X1=44 42X2 = 84 260(23%) 288 115'-4" X 10'= 1,153 PER SECTION TABLE 705.8
4 — 33X4=132 | 44X1=44 42X2 = 84 260(23%) 288 115'-4" X 10'= 1,153
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WEST ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION
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